Title
Low quiescent current LDO with FVF-based PSRR
enhanced circuit for EEG recording wearable
devices
Author(s) Mii, Kenji; Kanemoto, Daisuke; Hirose, Tetsuya
Citation Japanese Journal of Applied Physics. 2024,
63(3), p. 03SP33
Version Type VoR

Load Capacitor (μF) Cout = 0.004 Cout = 0.47 Cout = 1 Cout = 0.01
+ Ccap = 0.1
IQ (nA) 27300 900 1240 648
IloadMAX (mA) 15 50 150 100
PSRR @15 kHz (voltage ratio) 126 @ Iload = 1.5 mA 178 @ Iload = 50 mA 17.8 @ Iload = 150 mA 23.7 @ Iload = 1 mA
F.O.M. (PSRR @15 kHz/IQ @no-load) 0.005 0.198 0.014 0.037
03SP33-6 © 2024 The Japan Society of Applied Physics
Jpn. J. Appl. Phys. 63, 03SP33 (2024) K. Mii et al.
3) D. Kanemoto, S. Katsumata, M. Aihara, and M. Ohki, “Framework of
applying independent component analysis after compressed sensing for
electroencephalogram signals,” Proc. of IEEE Biomedical Circuits and
Systems Conf. (BioCAS) (USA), 2018, 10.1109/BIOCAS.2018.8584829.
4) S. Katsumata, D. Kanemoto, and M. Ohki, “Applying outlier detection and
independent component analysis for compressed sensing EEG measurement
framework,” Proc. of IEEE Biomedical Circuits and Systems Conf.
(BioCAS) (Japan), 2019, 10.1109/BIOCAS.2019.8919117.
5) Y. Okabe, D. Kanemoto, O. Maida, and T. Hirose, “Compressed sensing
EEG measurement technique with normally distributed sampling series,”
IEICE Trans. Fundam. E105.A, 1429 (2022).
6) D. Kanemoto and T. Hirose, “EEG measurements with compressed sensing
utilizing EEG signals as the basis matrix,” Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Circuits
Syst. (ISCAS), 2023, p. 1, 10.1109/ISCAS46773.2023.10181710.
7) T. Miyata, D. Kanemoto, and T. Hirose, “Random undersampling wireless
EEG measurement device using a small TEG,” Proc. IEEE Int. Symp.
Circuits Syst. (ISCAS), 2023, p. 1, 10.1109/ISCAS46773.2023.10181822.
8) J. Lee, K. Lee, U. Ha, J. Kim, K. Lee, S. Gweon, J. Jang, and H. Yoo, “A
0.8-V 82.9-μW in-ear BCI controller IC with 8.8 PEF EEG instrumentation
amplifier and wireless BAN transceiver,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits 54,
1185 (2019).
9) Y. Chen, D. Ma, and P. Georgiou, “A wireless power management unit with
a novel self-tuned LDO for system-on-chip sensors,” Proc. of IEEE Int.
Symp. on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS) (Korea), 2021, 10.1109/
ISCAS51556.2021.9401217.
10) C. Zheng and D. Ma, “Design of monolithic CMOS LDO regulator with D2
coupling and adaptive transmission control for adaptive wireless powered
bio-implants,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I: Regular Papers 58, 2377 (2011).
11) A. Arakali, S. Gondi, and P. K. Hanumolu, “Analysis and design techniques
for supply-noise mitigation in phase-locked loops,” IEEE Trans. Circuits
Syst. I: Regular Papers 57, 2880 (2010).
12) M. Nasrollahpour and S. Hamedi-Hagh, “Fast transient response and high
PSRR low drop-out voltage regulator,” Proc. of IEEE Dallas Circuits and
Systems Conf. (DCAS) (USA), 2016, 10.1109/DCAS.2016.7791122.
13) S. Gweon, J. Lee, K. Kim, and H. Yoo, “93.8% current efficiency and 0.672
ns transient response reconfigurable LDO for wireless sensor network
systems,” Proc. of IEEE Int. Symp. on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS)
(Japan), 2019, 10.1109/ISCAS.2019.8702435.
14) Y. Jiang, D. Wang, and P. Chan, “A quiescent 407-nA output-capacitorless
low-dropout regulator with 0–100 mA load current range,” IEEE Trans.
Very Large Scale Integr. (VLSI) Syst. 27, 1093 (2019).
15) P. Liao, Y. Chen, and P. Chen, “A single-inductor dual-ouput (SIDO) DC-
DC converter for implantable medical devices in 180 nm standard CMOS
process,” Proc. of 25th IEEE Int. Conf. on Electronics, Circuits and Systems
(ICECS) (France), 2018, 10.1109/ICECS.2018.8617929.
16) K. Li, X. Xiao, X. Jin, and Y. Zheng, “A 600-mA, fast-transient low-
dropout regulator with pseudo-ESR technique in 0.18 μm CMOS process,”
IEEE Trans. Very Large Scale Integr. (VLSI) Syst. 28, 403 (2020).
17) M. El-Nozahi, A. Amer, J. Torres, K. Entesari, and E. Sanchez-Sinencio,
“High PSR low drop-out regulator with feed-forward ripple cancellation
technique,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits 45, 565 (2010).
18) T. Chien, C. Chen, S. Li, and C. Tsai, “A fast transient flip voltage follower
based low dropout regulator with AC-coupled pseudo tri-loop technique
without using any output capacitor,” Proc. of IEEE Applied Power
Electronics Conf. and Exposition (APEC) (USA), 2019, 10.1109/
APEC.2019.8722137.
19) M. Huang, H. Feng, and Y. Lu, “A fully integrated FVF-Based low-dropout
regulator with wide load capacitance and current ranges,” IEEE Trans.
Power Electron. 34, 11880 (2019).
20) U. Awais and T. W. Barton, “High PSRR low drop-out regulator with
isolated replica feedback ripple cancellation technique,” Proc. of IEEE
Dallas Circuits and Systems Conf. (DCAS) (USA), 2016, 10.1109/
DCAS.2016.7791139.
21) S. Ganta, C. Park, D. Gitzel, R. Rivera, and J. Silva-Martinez, “An external
capacitor-less low drop-out regulator with superior PSR and fast transient
response,” Proc. of IEEE 56th Int. Midwest Symp. on Circuits and Systems
(MWSCAS) (USA), 2013, 10.1109/MWSCAS.2013.6674604.
22) Y. Lim, J. Lee, S. Park, and J. Choi, “An extemal-capacitor-less low-
dropout regulator with less than −36 dB PSRR at all frequencies from
10kHz to 1GHz using an adaptive supply-ripple cancellation technique to
the body-gate,” Proc. of IEEE Custom Integrated Circuits Conf. (CICC),
USA), 2017, 10.1109/CICC.2017.7993669.
23) B. Yang, B. Drost, S. Rao, and P. K. Hanumolu, “A high-PSR LDO using a
feedforward supply-noise cancellation technique,” Proc. of IEEE Custom
Integrated Circuits Conf. (CICC) (USA), 2011, 10.1109/
CICC.2011.6055409.
24) A. H. Sodhro, S. Pirbhulal, G. H. Sodhro, and A. Gurtov, “A joint
transmission power control and duty-cycle approach for smart healthcare
system,” IEEE Sens. J. 19, 8479 (2019).
25) D. Mandal, C. Desai, B. Bakkaloglu, and S. Kiaei, “Adaptively biased
output cap-less NMOS LDO with 19 ns settling time,” IEEE Trans. Circuits
Syst. II: Express Briefs 66, 167 (2019).
26) A. A. Santra and Q. Khan, “A power efficient output capacitor-less LDO
regulator with auto-low power mode and using feed-forward compensation,”
Proc. of 32nd Int. Conf. on VLSI Design and 2019 18th Int. Conf. on
Embedded Systems (VLSID) (India), 2019, 10.1109/VLSID.2019.00025.
27) Y. Huang, Y. Lu, F. Maloberti, and R. P. Martins, “Nano-ampere low-
dropout regulator designs for IoT devices,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I:
Regular Papers 65, 4017 (2018).
28) X. Liu, H. K. Krishnamurthy, T. Na, S. Weng, K. Z. Ahmed, C. Schaef,

Electron. 36, 4326 (2021).
31) J. Guo and K. N. Leung, “A 6 μW chip-area-efficient output-capacitorless
LDO in 90 nm CMOS technology,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits 45, 1896
(2010).
32) V. Shirmohammadli, A. Saberkari, H. Martínez-García, and E. Alarcón-
Cot, “An output-capacitorless FVF-based low-dropout regulator for
power management applications,” Proc. of IEEE 14th Int. Conf. on
Industrial Informatics (INDIN) (France), 2016, 10.1109/
INDIN.2016.7819169.
33) X. L. Tan, K. C. Koay, S. S. Chong, and P. K. Chan, “A FVF LDO
regulator with dual-summed miller frequency compensation for wide load
capacitance range applications,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I: Regular Papers
61, 1304 (2014).
34) A. Saberkari, H. Martinez, and E. Alarcón, “Fast transient response CFA-
based LDO regulator,” in Proc. of IEEE Int. Symp. on Circuits and Systems
(ISCAS) (Korea), 2012, 10.1109/ISCAS.2012.6271990.
35) K. Mii, A. Nagahama, and H. Watanabe, “Ultra-low quiescent current LDO
with FVF-based load transient enhanced circuit,” IEICE Trans. Electron.
E103.C, 466 (2020).
36) P. E. Allen and D. R. Holberg, CMOS Analog Circuit Design (Oxford